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TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

Consolidated Municipal Service Managers (CMSMs) 
District Social Services Administration Boards 
(DSSABs) 

Holly Moran 
Assistant Deputy Minister 
Early Years and Child Care Division 

December 5, 2022 

SUBJECT: 2023 Early Years and Child Care Funding  
_______________________________________________________________________ 

Thank you for your ongoing leadership and commitment to ensuring that working families 
across Ontario have access to safe, affordable and high-quality child care.  

To support municipal planning for 2023, I am pleased to provide the following: 
• 2023 Child Care, EarlyON Child and Family Centres and CWELCC funding

allocations

• 2023 Child Care and EarlyON Child and Family Centres Service Management
and Funding Guideline (the guideline)

• 2023 Canada-Wide Early Learning and Child Care System Guideline (CWELCC
guideline)

• 2023 Transfer Payment Agreement (TPA) for Child Care, EarlyON Child and
Family Centres and Canada-Wide Early Learning and Child Care (CWELCC)
(under separate cover)

CMSMs/DSSABs will be receiving a new five-year TPA to replace the 2018 Child Care 
and EarlyON Child and Family Centres TPA. This TPA will combine child care, EarlyON 
and CWELCC funding allocations and requirements. 

The child care funding formula and existing annual child care funding will remain largely 
unchanged in 2023 providing stability and consistency to support the sector through the 
transformative work of implementing CWELCC.  Funding allocations to support the 
implementation of CWELCC will be in addition to existing annual funding and use similar 
funding structures and processes as those currently in place. 
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Investments 

Total investments from the Government of Ontario and the Government of Canada in the 
child care and early years program will total more than $3.9B in 2023. Funding will 
support the implementation of fee reductions, workforce supports, and other measures. 
This investment represents an increase of $1.28B, or 44%, over the 2022 calendar year. 
 
This investment also includes an additional $24M from the renewed Canada-Ontario 
Early Learning and Child Care Agreement to support child care and early years program 
delivery. A one-time transitional grant of $85.5M is also included to help offset and assist 
with the impact of administrative funding changes and provide stability to the sector as 
the ministry continues its work on the development of the new child care funding formula.  

Funding – Child Care 

$1.68B is being invested for child care, including: 
• $1.23B in General Allocation and Child Care Expansion Plan; 
• $26M in Base Funding for Licensed Home Child Care; 
• $143M in Canada-Ontario Early Learning and Child Care funding; 
• $203M for Wage Enhancement/Home Child Care Enhancement Grant funding; 

and, 
• $85.5M in a One-Time Transitional Grant. 

 
Funding – EarlyON Child and Family Centres 

$159M is being invested in EarlyON, including: 
• $101M in provincial allocation; and 
• $58M in Canada-Ontario Early Learning and Child Care funding. 

 
Funding – CWELCC 
 
Over $2B is being invested in CWELCC, including: 

• $2B for fee reductions and workforce compensation; and  
• $26M for CWELCC administration to support CMSMs and DSSABs 

 
Other Investments 

 
• $25.5M in ongoing operating funding is being invested to support off reserve 

Indigenous-led Child Care and Child and Family Programming in ongoing 
operating funding; and 

• $9M over three years, from 2022-23 to 2024-25, to provide mental health 
connections and supports to children and families. 
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Important Changes for 2023 
 
GENERAL 

A. Allocation Holdback 

The ministry is introducing a 5% holdback on the 2023 Child Care and Early Years 
allocations, including CWELCC. The holdback will be subsequently released upon 
ministry review as part of the regular 2023 Financial Statements reporting and 
reconciliation process. CMSMs/ DSSABs should let the ministry know if the introduction 
of this new policy causes any cash flow concerns. 

 
CHANGES TO CHILD CARE FUNDING  

 
B. Clarification 

Updates have been made to remove ‘fee reduction’ as an option for funding flexibility as 
fee reductions now fall under CWELCC. 
 
In recognition of continued Indigenous engagement and in support of Indigenous-led 
service delivery, Indigenous Elder honoraria is considered an admissible expense for 
early years and child care program allocations. 
 
C. Administration Funding  

In 2023, the ministry will continue to provide an $85.5M one-time transitional grant to 
service system managers. The one-time transitional grant can continue to be used to help 
offset and assist with the administrative funding changes and provide stability to the 
sector as the ministry continues to work on the development of the new Child Care 
Funding Formula for future years.   
Further information can be found in section 10 of the guideline. 
 
D. Ontario-Canada Early Learning and Child Care (ELCC) Agreement 

The 2023 budget schedule includes ELCC funding for the entire 2023 calendar year. 
CMSMs/ DSSABs will see an increase in their 2023 ELCC allocations compared to 2022 
based on the additional ELCC funding being provided as part of the renewed agreement. 
The child care and EarlyON ELCC increase in 2023 is being provided proportionally 
based on the existing ELCC funding. The increased funding associated with the 2023 
calendar year is approximately $24M for child care and EarlyON Child and Family 
Centres.  

Further information can be found in section 7 of the guideline. 
 
E. Canada-Ontario Early Childhood Workforce Agreement 

In 2022, CMSMs/DSSABs received $113.3M in one-time Child Care and Early Years 
Workforce Funding to support the retention and recruitment of a high-quality child care 
and early years workforce through the Canada-Ontario Early Childhood Workforce 
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Agreement with the federal government. In 2023, CMSMs/DSSABS will be provided with 
approximately $28M in ongoing funding outlined in Schedule D3 of the Service 
Agreement. 
 
Please review section 8 for the funding parameters (including the use of up to 10% for 
administration purposes), reporting and expenditure requirements for this funding.  
 
F. Updates to Child Care Contractual Service Targets 

General Allocation Targets: 

In 2023, CMSMs and DSSABs will be provided with General Allocation service targets 
based on the 2022 targets (as provided in the 2022 Transfer Payment Agreement). 
 
ELCC Targets: 

The 2023 ELCC targets will be based on CMSMs and DSSABs’ 2022 ELCC targets as 
identified in the executed 2022 Schedule C. Targets will be proportionally adjusted to reflect 
the increased ELCC investment in 2023.  
 
As previously noted, the ministry acknowledges that the contractual service targets are 
based on the system pre-operational impacts and ramifications of the COVID-19 pandemic. 
Due to the continuing effects of COVID-19 recovery on the child care and early years 
sector, the Ministry will not levy any penalties related to contractual service targets for the 
2022 calendar year. The ministry will continue to monitor the situation and may make 
changes to contractual service targets as necessary in 2023.   
 
For more information, please refer to section 3 of the guideline. 
 

CHANGES TO EARLYON FUNDING 

G. EarlyON Child and Family Centres and Supporting Programs and Services 

The ministry is providing a one-year extension to the exemption on the requirement for 
EarlyON Child and Family Centres to employ at least one RECE at every centre in 
recognition of the current RECE shortages. 
 
Additionally, the ministry is providing $9M in funding over three years, starting in 2022-23, 
towards mental health supports for the early years and child care sector and for families 
and children through EarlyON Child and Family Centres. This funding will be 
proportionally allocated to CMSMs and DSSABs and First Nations. 

 
CHANGES TO CWELCC  

Further to the 2023 CWELCC Funding Approach memo released on October 18, 2022, 
the following updates have been made to the CWELCC funding approach. 
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H. Fee Reduction and Revenue Replacement Model 

To support continued savings for parents and to implement the next phase of fee 
reductions, starting December 31, 2022, licensees who opted in and reduced their fees 
by 25% in 2022 will receive funding to further reduce their fees by an additional 37% to a 
minimum daily rate of $12 per day. Funding is being provided to support the continuation 
of the revenue replacement approach to support the implementation of the CWELCC fee 
reduction and to provide a consistent revenue stream to licensees. Regulatory 
amendments have been made to O.Reg 137/15 and O.Reg 138/15 under the Child Care 
and Early Years Act, 2014 to support these changes. 
 
As a reminder, CWELCC funding is being provided to CMSMs/DSSABs one month in 
advance to ensure that adequate cash levels are maintained to support child care 
licensees. CMSMs/DSSABs are expected to work with licensees as part of their 
budgeting and forecasting process to ensure that adequate funding will be provided to 
licensees to allow them to implement the requirements of CWELCC. 

 
CMSMs/DSSABs will continue their critical role as the designated child care and early 
years service system manager responsible for planning and implementing CWELCC.  In 
2023 CWELCC administration funding will continue to be included in the transfer payment 
agreement with the ministry to assist with administrative costs associated with the 
implementation of CWELCC. 

 
I. Cost Escalation Adjustments 

CMSMs/DSSABs will have some flexibility within their allocations to support increasing 
costs for licensees beyond the revenue replacement funding provided to licensees. The 
ministry is providing approximately $130 million in additional funding for cost escalation in 
the 2023 allocations. CMSMs/DSSABs will provide 2.75% to all enrolled licensees as of 
December 31, 2022. The impact of increasing costs should not be a barrier for 
participating in CWELCC. Refer to section 7 of the 2023 CWELCC guidelines for further 
information. 
 
J. Fee Subsidy and Parental Contribution Reduction 

To apply an equitable fee reduction for families receiving child care fee subsidy, 
amendments have been made under O. Reg 138/15, which require CMSMs/DSSABs to 
reduce the parent contribution for eligible children by 50%. 
 
Also, consistent with 2022, the minimum daily rate of $12 will not apply to fee subsidy 
families. Receipt of fee subsidy parental contribution reductions will depend on whether 
the eligible child is enrolled with a licensed child care centre or home child care provider 
that is participating in CWELCC. 

 
K. Workforce Compensation 

Funding will be provided to support workforce compensation for eligible RECE staff to 
receive an annual increase of $1 per hour, to a maximum of $25 per hour. The $1 per 
hour increase will be calculated prior to any employer-based wage improvements. As a 

https://www.ontario.ca/laws/regulation/150137
https://www.ontario.ca/laws/regulation/150138
https://www.ontario.ca/laws/statute/14c11
https://www.ontario.ca/laws/statute/14c11
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result of the $1 per hour annual increase, staff at the 2022 wage floor will move to $19 for 
RECE program staff and $21 for RECE child care supervisors or RECE home child care 
visitors in 2023.  

 
In the memo release on October 18, 2022, the ministry communicated that the annual 
increase would be up to $1 per hour, net of employer increases. To address concerns 
related to the barrier of low wages to RECE recruitment and retention, the ministry has 
revised this approach to provide a full $1 per hour increase for eligible RECE staff up to 
the $25 cap. The ministry is also providing funding for an overall cost escalation amount 
of 2.75% to support general wage increases, including wages of $25 per hour or higher, 
and other non-staff cost increases.  

 
L. Minimum Wage Offset 

On October 1, 2022, the general minimum wage rate in Ontario increased from $15.00 to 
$15.50 per hour. In response to this change, funding is available through CWELCC 
minimum wage offset to address employer pressures. To be eligible for a minimum wage 
offset, licensees must employ staff in positions that were earning less than $15.50 per 
hour (not including WEG funding) on September 30, 2022. Positions created after 
September 30, 2022, are not eligible for the minimum wage offset. 

 
Next Steps 
 
The ministry plans to consult with child care partners on additional priorities, including 
workforce recruitment and retention and the development of an access and inclusion 
framework to support space expansion priorities inclusive of needs of vulnerable and 
diverse populations. These consultations will provide important information and feedback 
from child care partners and inform the future implementation of the CWELCC system. 
 
The ministry is working on the development of a new child care funding formula that aims 
to integrate the current approach for allocating child care funds with the new CWELCC 
system. The new funding formula will also enhance transparency and ensure 
sustainability of funding. The ministry also intends to share a consultation paper on the 
2024 cost-based funding formula to seek feedback from the sector.  
 
As a reminder, cash flow for CWELCC is being provided one month in advance to 
CMSMs/ DSSABs (e.g., funding for January 2023 is being provided in December 2022 
and has been included as part of the 2022 TPA). Any funding provided as part of the 
2022 TPA, including for January 2023, will be reported by CMSMs/DSSABs as part of the 
2022 reporting in EFIS. The ministry expects that funding for January 2023 should be 
provided to licensees in a timely manner to support the implementation of CWELCC 
initiatives, including the additional fee reduction, effective December 31, 2022. 
 
Thank you for your ongoing support and valuable feedback over the past year. We look 
forward to further opportunities to work together to support the sector, and children and 
families. If you have any questions, please contact your Early Years Advisor (EYA) or 
Financial Analyst (FA). A listing of EYAs and FAs can be found on the ministry website. 

https://efis.fma.csc.gov.on.ca/faab/Contact_Us.htm
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Sincerely, 
 
Original signed by 
 
Holly Moran 
Assistant Deputy Minister 
Early Years and Child Care Division 
Ministry of Education 
 
 
[c:] Early Years Advisors, Programs and Service Integration Branch 

Financial Analysts, Financial Accountability and Data Analysis Branch 
 
Attachments: 
• 2023 Child Care and EarlyON Child and Family Centres Service Management and Funding 

Guideline (the guideline)  
• 2023 Canada-Wide Early Learning and Child Care System Guideline (CWELCC guideline) 

 
 



 

 

Appendix A – 2023 Child Care Allocations 

CMSM/DSSAB 
General & 
Expansion 

Plan 

Base 
Funding for 

LHCC 
ELCC 

Wage 
Enhancement/ 

HCCEG  

Wage 
Enhancement/ 

HCCEG 
Administration 

One-Time 
Transitional 

Grant 

Total 
2023 

Funding  
Corporation of the City of Brantford  9,126,763   276,000   1,165,864   1,693,976   37,715   646,567   12,946,885  

City of Cornwall  8,708,005   82,800   1,108,647   923,745   28,688   597,915   11,449,800  

City of Greater Sudbury  17,273,496   82,800   1,822,628   2,453,982   74,227   1,198,090   22,905,223  

The City of Hamilton  52,846,466   1,062,600   6,489,279   8,043,346   173,244   3,663,993   72,278,928  

Corporation of the City of Kawartha Lakes  5,592,631   -     727,602   782,322   12,787   374,924   7,490,266  

Corporation of the City of Kingston  9,796,154   124,200   1,234,407   2,051,745   48,969   691,338   13,946,813  

Corporation of the City of London  36,333,311   503,700   4,360,377   7,433,193   138,538   2,523,827   51,292,946  

City of Ottawa  89,056,946   5,637,300   9,992,487   17,315,818   427,663   6,559,356   128,989,570  

Corporation of the City of Peterborough  9,413,247   420,900   1,135,415   1,617,246   35,467   672,252   13,294,527  

Corporation of the City of St. Thomas  6,813,722   124,200   876,975   1,039,792   23,484   472,731   9,350,904  

Corporation of the City of Stratford  4,801,979   55,200   577,602   574,255   16,300   330,814   6,356,150  

City of Toronto  352,916,564   5,927,100   41,053,204   42,629,943   1,026,399   24,262,441   467,815,651  

Corporation of the City of Windsor  33,057,378   255,300   4,149,983   5,132,145   120,513   2,277,593   44,992,912  

Corporation of the County of Bruce  4,521,375   165,600   526,577   813,338   19,882   323,374   6,370,146  

Corporation of the County of Dufferin  3,759,359   69,000   447,901   793,783   15,082   262,978   5,348,103  

Corporation of the County of Grey  6,137,923   262,200   750,481   1,241,082   26,853   441,277   8,859,816  

Corporation of the County of Hastings  9,448,337   289,800   1,217,205   1,457,072   30,635   661,204   13,104,253  

Corporation of the County of Huron  3,935,532   103,500   474,914   639,342   14,097   275,634   5,443,019  

Corporation of the County of Lambton  13,158,792   262,200   1,124,639   1,596,663   39,848   908,892   17,091,034  

County of Lanark  4,644,761   269,100   595,524   825,900   19,385   337,569   6,692,239  

County of Lennox & Addington  4,100,333   138,000   510,452   481,237   12,413   286,856   5,529,291  

County of Northumberland  4,965,276   62,100   591,824   821,020   16,098   341,633   6,797,951  

County of Oxford  6,513,824   110,400   835,208   683,980   25,458   454,393   8,623,263  

County of Renfrew  6,511,697   110,400   792,923   946,049   20,157   448,954   8,830,180  

County of Simcoe  29,210,741   434,700   3,603,523   5,737,618   129,548   2,049,165   41,165,295  

County of Wellington  15,095,994   262,200   1,638,337   2,269,753   47,707   1,042,190   20,356,181  

District Municipality of Muskoka  4,032,912   103,500   521,388   487,107   12,932   280,774   5,438,613  



 

 

CMSM/DSSAB 
General & 
Expansion 

Plan 

Base 
Funding for 

LHCC 
ELCC 

Wage 
Enhancement/ 

HCCEG  

Wage 
Enhancement/ 

HCCEG 
Administration 

One-Time 
Transitional 

Grant 

Total 
2023 

Funding  
Corporation of the Municipality of Chatham-Kent   12,633,111   -     1,079,135   1,272,777   27,809   845,834   15,858,666  

The Corporation of Norfolk County  6,582,196   103,500   853,262   813,007   14,523   447,439   8,813,927  

Regional Municipality of Durham  45,688,270   565,800   5,093,210   11,384,624   206,003   3,201,072   66,138,979  

Regional Municipality of Halton  34,588,450   552,000   3,860,900   11,771,714   264,648   2,540,081   53,577,793  

Regional Municipality of Niagara  31,963,872   476,100   3,617,248   4,648,461   125,170   2,225,742   43,056,593  

Regional Municipality of Peel  127,844,409   2,277,000   15,487,124   18,953,608   358,473   8,784,165   173,704,779  

Regional Municipality of Waterloo  38,613,750   2,566,800   4,379,695   6,625,142   168,830   2,835,376   55,189,593  

Regional Municipality of York  95,807,207   662,400   11,120,600   23,694,245   477,074   6,723,726   138,485,252  

United Counties of Leeds & Grenville  5,842,227   75,900   746,523   1,241,599   27,590   410,803   8,344,642  

United Counties of Prescott & Russell  6,726,103   186,300   849,597   1,439,107   33,790   481,386   9,716,283  

Algoma District Services Administration Board  4,515,682   -     506,827   383,196   14,300   300,595   5,720,600  

District of Cochrane Social Service 

Administration Board 

 8,972,668   117,300   1,068,991   905,394   24,432   592,711   11,681,496  

District of Nipissing Social Services 

Administration Board 

 8,668,803   248,400   1,041,490   1,444,375   31,692   605,748   12,040,508  

District of Parry Sound Social Services 

Administration Board 

 4,854,482   165,600   583,977   220,112   10,358   332,469   6,166,998  

District of Sault Ste Marie Social Services 

Administration Board 

 6,436,864   165,600   755,679   869,126   20,671   438,449   8,686,389  

District of Timiskaming Social Services 

Administration Board 

 6,229,165   131,100   632,369   604,506   12,679   421,811   8,031,630  

Kenora District Services Board  6,697,964   -     708,737   192,051   14,935   432,293   8,045,980  

Manitoulin-Sudbury District Social Services 

Administration Board 

 6,378,476   27,600   602,616   341,882   6,767   414,902   7,772,243  

Rainy River District Social Services 

Administration Board 

 3,497,313   -     376,557   182,358   3,058   228,702   4,287,988  

District of Thunder Bay Social Services 

Administration Board 

 12,699,898   82,800   1,497,124   1,218,236   34,705   849,964   16,382,727  

PROVINCIAL TOTAL  1,227,014,428   25,599,000   143,187,027   198,690,972   4,471,596   85,500,000  
 

1,684,463,025  
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2023 EarlyON Allocations 

CMSM/DSSAB EarlyON 
(Provincial) ELCC 

2023 
Mental 
Health  

Total 
2023 

Funding  

Corporation of the City of Brantford 
                 

1,432,827  
                    

816,674  
                      

39,345  
                 

2,288,846  

City of Cornwall 
                 

1,163,873  
                    

663,377  
                      

31,960  
                 

1,859,210  

City of Greater Sudbury 
                 

2,334,900  
                 

1,330,831  
                      

64,116  
                 

3,729,847  

The City of Hamilton 
                 

4,164,475  
                 

2,373,640  
                    

114,356  
                 

6,652,471  

Corporation of the City of Kawartha Lakes 
                    

779,879  
                    

444,510  
                      

21,415  
                 

1,245,804  

Corporation of the City of Kingston 
                 

2,002,192  
                 

1,141,197  
                      

54,980  
                 

3,198,369  

Corporation of the City of London 
                 

2,736,837  
                 

1,559,924  
                      

75,154  
                 

4,371,915  

City of Ottawa 
                 

6,984,799  
                 

3,981,150  
                    

191,803  
               

11,157,752  

Corporation of the City of Peterborough 
                    

903,198  
                    

514,798  
                      

24,802  
                 

1,442,798  

Corporation of the City of St. Thomas 
                    

792,933  
                    

451,951  
                      

21,774  
                 

1,266,658  

Corporation of the City of Stratford 
                    

645,691  
                    

368,026  
                      

17,731  
                 

1,031,448  

City of Toronto 
               

19,211,462  
               

10,950,022  
                    

527,547  
               

30,689,031  

Corporation of the City of Windsor 
                 

2,520,651  
                 

1,436,703  
                      

69,217  
                 

4,026,571  

Corporation of the County of Bruce 
                    

658,488  
                    

375,321  
                      

18,082  
                 

1,051,891  

Corporation of the County of Dufferin 
                    

556,069  
                    

316,945  
                      

15,270  
                    

888,284  

Corporation of the County of Grey 
                    

748,878  
                    

426,840  
                      

20,564  
                 

1,196,282  

Corporation of the County of Hastings 
                 

1,023,529  
                    

583,384  
                      

28,106  
                 

1,635,019  

Corporation of the County of Huron 
                    

594,068  
                    

338,602  
                      

16,313  
                    

948,983  

Corporation of the County of Lambton 
                 

1,610,950  
                    

918,199  
                      

44,237  
                 

2,573,386  

County of Lanark 
                    

657,601  
                    

374,816  
                      

18,058  
                 

1,050,475  

County of Lennox & Addington 
                    

596,599  
                    

340,046  
                      

16,383  
                    

953,028  

County of Northumberland 
                    

606,732  
                    

345,821  
                      

16,661  
                    

969,214  

County of Oxford 
                    

765,754  
                    

436,460  
                      

21,028  
                 

1,223,242  

County of Renfrew 
                    

957,858  
                    

545,954  
                      

26,303  
                 

1,530,115  

County of Simcoe 
                 

2,727,528  
                 

1,554,619  
                      

74,898  
                 

4,357,045  

County of Wellington 
                 

1,429,141  
                    

814,572  
                      

39,244  
                 

2,282,957  

District Municipality of Muskoka 
                    

593,558  
                    

338,312  
                      

16,299  
                    

948,169  

Corporation of the Municipality of Chatham-Kent  
                    

931,366  
                    

530,855  
                      

25,575  
                 

1,487,796  
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CMSM/DSSAB EarlyON 
(Provincial) ELCC 

2023 
Mental 
Health  

Total 
2023 

Funding  

The Corporation of Norfolk County 
                    

759,467  
                    

432,876  
                      

20,855  
                 

1,213,198  

Regional Municipality of Durham 
                 

3,215,086  
                 

1,832,514  
                      

88,286  
                 

5,135,886  

Regional Municipality of Halton 
                 

2,986,367  
                 

1,702,149  
                      

82,006  
                 

4,770,522  

Regional Municipality of Niagara 
                 

2,872,468  
                 

1,637,231  
                      

78,878  
                 

4,588,577  

Regional Municipality of Peel 
                 

8,541,154  
                 

4,868,231  
                    

234,540  
               

13,643,925  

Regional Municipality of Waterloo 
                 

2,968,255  
                 

1,691,826  
                      

81,508  
                 

4,741,589  

Regional Municipality of York 
                 

6,661,019  
                 

3,796,604  
                    

182,912  
               

10,640,535  

United Counties of Leeds & Grenville 
                    

718,874  
                    

409,739  
                      

19,740  
                 

1,148,353  

United Counties of Prescott & Russell 
                 

1,314,350  
                    

749,146  
                      

36,092  
                 

2,099,588  

Algoma District Services Administration Board 
                    

805,037  
                    

458,849  
                      

22,106  
                 

1,285,992  

District of Cochrane Social Service Administration Board 
                 

1,464,873  
                    

834,939  
                      

40,225  
                 

2,340,037  

District of Nipissing Social Services Administration Board 
                 

1,480,481  
                    

843,834  
                      

40,654  
                 

2,364,969  

District of Parry Sound Social Services Administration Board 
                    

799,262  
                    

455,557  
                      

21,948  
                 

1,276,767  

District of Sault Ste Marie Social Services Administration Board 
                 

1,120,716  
                    

638,778  
                      

30,775  
                 

1,790,269  

District of Timiskaming Social Services Administration Board 
                    

753,552  
                    

429,505  
                      

20,693  
                 

1,203,750  

Kenora District Services Board 
                 

1,130,027  
                    

644,084  
                      

31,031  
                 

1,805,142  

Manitoulin-Sudbury District Social Services Administration Board 
                 

1,058,489  
                    

603,310  
                      

29,066  
                 

1,690,865  

Rainy River District Social Services Administration Board 
                    

778,552  
                    

443,754  
                      

21,379  
                 

1,243,685  

District of Thunder Bay Social Services Administration Board 
                 

1,665,104  
                    

949,065  
                      

45,724  
                 

2,659,893  

PROVINCIAL TOTAL 
            

101,224,969  
               

57,695,540  
                 

2,779,639  
            

161,700,148  
 
 



 

 

2023 Child Care and Early Years Workforce Allocation 
CMSM/DSSAB Total 2023 Funding 

Corporation of the City of Brantford 231,962 
City of Cornwall 202,473 
City of Greater Sudbury 407,087 
The City of Hamilton 1,209,889 
Corporation of the City of Kawartha Lakes 132,854 
Corporation of the City of Kingston 260,170 
Corporation of the City of London 854,921 
City of Ottawa 2,156,857 
Corporation of the City of Peterborough 225,866 
Corporation of the City of St. Thomas 161,993 
Corporation of the City of Stratford 112,572 
City of Toronto 7,663,390 
Corporation of the City of Windsor 751,022 
Corporation of the County of Bruce 113,323 
Corporation of the County of Dufferin 95,185 
Corporation of the County of Grey 153,817 
Corporation of the County of Hastings 225,124 
Corporation of the County of Huron 97,408 
Corporation of the County of Lambton 301,965 
County of Lanark 118,091 
County of Lennox & Addington 98,665 
County of Northumberland 118,658 
County of Oxford 150,028 
County of Renfrew 157,786 
County of Simcoe 697,417 
County of Wellington 347,346 
District Municipality of Muskoka 97,104 
Corporation of the Municipality of Chatham-Kent  267,505 
The Corporation of Norfolk County 152,831 
Regional Municipality of Durham 1,097,929 
Regional Municipality of Halton 899,163 
Regional Municipality of Niagara 730,623 
Regional Municipality of Peel 2,875,601 
Regional Municipality of Waterloo 921,885 
Regional Municipality of York 2,295,140 
United Counties of Leeds & Grenville 144,984 
United Counties of Prescott & Russell 179,513 
Algoma District Services Administration Board 106,352 
District of Cochrane Social Service Administration Board 213,032 
District of Nipissing Social Services Administration Board 219,215 
District of Parry Sound Social Services Administration Board 112,947 
District of Sault Ste Marie Social Services Administration Board 159,297 
District of Timiskaming Social Services Administration Board 141,328 
Kenora District Services Board 149,553 
Manitoulin-Sudbury District Social Services Administration Board 144,123 
Rainy River District Social Services Administration Board 83,625 
District of Thunder Bay Social Services Administration Board 290,128 

PROVINCIAL TOTAL 28,327,747 



 

 

Appendix B – 2023 CWELCC Allocations 

CMSM/DSSAB 
Fee Reduction 
and Workforce 
Compensation 

Administration 
Total 2023 
CWELCC 
Allocation 

Corporation of the City of Brantford 
             

12,715,663  275,589 
             

12,991,252  

City of Cornwall 
               

6,221,163  196,129 
               

6,417,292  

City of Greater Sudbury 
             

19,684,578  367,284 
             

20,051,862  

The City of Hamilton 
             

78,294,573  1,003,596 
             

79,298,169  

Corporation of the City of Kawartha Lakes 
               

5,442,601  155,485 
               

5,598,086  

Corporation of the City of Kingston 
             

16,693,586  284,871 
             

16,978,457  

Corporation of the City of London 
             

63,303,758  790,250 
             

64,094,008  

City of Ottawa 
           

173,940,192  2,225,310 
           

176,165,502  

Corporation of the City of Peterborough 
             

14,567,891  276,433 
             

14,844,324  

Corporation of the City of St. Thomas 
               

7,095,303  177,987 
               

7,273,290  

Corporation of the City of Stratford 
               

6,338,616  169,549 
               

6,508,165  

City of Toronto 
           

497,834,513  4,716,975 
           

502,551,488  

Corporation of the City of Windsor 
             

37,770,224  661,356 
             

38,431,580  

Corporation of the County of Bruce 
               

7,446,637  167,088 
               

7,613,725  

Corporation of the County of Dufferin 
               

7,938,113  176,299 
               

8,114,412  

Corporation of the County of Grey 
               

8,132,397  189,660 
               

8,322,057  

Corporation of the County of Hastings 
             

12,534,198  237,266 
             

12,771,464  

Corporation of the County of Huron 
               

4,499,899  149,930 
               

4,649,829  

Corporation of the County of Lambton 
             

13,033,204  247,251 
             

13,280,455  

County of Lanark 
               

9,132,871  200,208 
               

9,333,079  

County of Lennox & Addington 
               

4,022,300  138,116 
               

4,160,416  

County of Northumberland 
               

5,481,328  158,931 
               

5,640,259  

County of Oxford 
               

6,503,147  177,495 
               

6,680,642  

County of Renfrew 
               

6,637,008  164,627 
               

6,801,635  

County of Simcoe 
             

52,931,749  744,051 
             

53,675,800  

County of Wellington 
             

22,037,900  336,204 
             

22,374,104  

District Municipality of Muskoka 
               

3,671,545  130,733 
               

3,802,278  

Corporation of the Municipality of Chatham-Kent  
             

10,909,499  234,242 
             

11,143,741  



 

 

CMSM/DSSAB 
Fee Reduction 
and Workforce 
Compensation 

Administration 
Total 2023 
CWELCC 
Allocation 

The Corporation of Norfolk County 
               

6,600,327  172,854 
               

6,773,181  

Regional Municipality of Durham 
           

109,345,880  1,382,824 
           

110,728,704  

Regional Municipality of Halton 
           

131,000,411  1,437,813 
           

132,438,224  

Regional Municipality of Niagara 
             

38,763,545  639,136 
             

39,402,681  

Regional Municipality of Peel 
           

194,493,637  2,118,637 
           

196,612,274  

Regional Municipality of Waterloo 
             

87,529,220  1,166,806 
             

88,696,026  

Regional Municipality of York 
           

254,763,144  2,700,874 
           

257,464,018  

United Counties of Leeds & Grenville 
               

7,719,981  187,832 
               

7,907,813  

United Counties of Prescott & Russell 
             

10,387,381  247,462 
             

10,634,843  

Algoma District Services Administration Board 
               

2,773,436  119,482 
               

2,892,918  

District of Cochrane Social Service Administration Board 
               

7,475,767  191,137 
               

7,666,904  

District of Nipissing Social Services Administration Board 
             

10,251,466  222,499 
             

10,473,965  

District of Parry Sound Social Services Administration Board 
               

2,837,985  112,169 
               

2,950,154  

District of Sault Ste Marie Social Services Administration Board 
               

7,289,851  177,635 
               

7,467,486  

District of Timiskaming Social Services Administration Board 
               

3,094,229  121,943 
               

3,216,172  

Kenora District Services Board 
               

5,005,649  143,039 
               

5,148,688  

Manitoulin-Sudbury District Social Services Administration Board 
               

1,779,545  113,997 
               

1,893,542  

Rainy River District Social Services Administration Board 
               

1,848,460  101,481 
               

1,949,941  

District of Thunder Bay Social Services Administration Board 
               

9,225,628  189,379 
               

9,415,007  

PROVINCIAL TOTAL 2,007,000,000 26,299,914 2,033,299,912 
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